



2026.06.24

\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 270/2017 & CM APPL. 53605/2018**

UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Mr. Sunil
Kumar Jha, Advs.

versus

ANITA GUPTA AND ANR

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. Badal Dayal, Adv. for R1.
None for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

%

19.12.2018

The appeal is already admitted vide order dated 20.07.2018 and is listed in the category of 'Regulars' along with LA.APP. 158/2017 and the matter has been taken up today on CM APPL. 53605/2018 an application filed on behalf of the appellant submitting to the effect that in terms of order dated 28.08.2017 though the decretal amount has been deposited, the same has been deposited in this Court whereas vide the said order it had been directed to be deposited before the learned Reference Court. It has thus been contended on behalf of the appellant through the application under consideration that the said amount deposited with the Registrar General of this Court, be sent to the learned Executing Court.

On behalf of the respondent no. 1, it is sought that the said amount be directed to be transferred to the learned Reference Court in as much as an

LA.APP. 270/2017

page 1 of 2



application for execution has been filed by the respondent no. 1, which is also in relation to the amount apart from the decretal amount.

In view of the order dated 28.08.2017, the amount deposited with the Registrar General of this Court is directed to be transferred through the Registrar General of this Court to the learned Reference Court of the learned ADJ-02, West in LAC 13/2011, New no. LAC 122/2016.

The application is disposed of accordingly.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

DECEMBER 19, 2018/MK

LA.APP. 270/2017

page 2 of 2